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Conditional Use 
Hearing Date: March 21, 2019 

 
Case No.: 2019-000189CUA 
Project Address: 1860 9th Avenue  
Zoning: RH-2 (Residential-House, Two-Family) 
 40-X Height and Bulk District 
Block/Lot: 2045/030 
Project Sponsor: Yuflex Engineering 
 Ronald Yu 
 5418A Geary Blvd 

 San Francisco, CA  94121 
Staff Contact: Jeff Horn – (415) 575-6925 
 jeffrey.horn@sfgov.org 
Recommendation: Approval with Conditions 

 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION 
The proposal is for the tantamount to demolition of an 2,222 square foot, two-story two-family dwelling 
and to construct a horizontal and vertical addition to create four-story three-family dwelling. The existing 
structure consists of a 1,072 square foot two-bedroom unit on the first floor and a 1,150 square foot two-
bedroom unit on the second floor.  The Project would result in a three-unit, 6,986 gross square foot, four 
story building. The structure will provide two 1,807 square foot three-bedroom units, a 1,080 square foot 
two-bedroom unit, and a two-vehicle garage, five Class 1 bicycle parking spaces, a mechanical room, 
storage rooms and a common ½ bathroom at the ground floor. 
 

REQUIRED COMMISSION ACTION 
The project proposes to remove vertical and horizontal elements in exceedance of the threshold 
established in Planning Code Section 317. In order for the Project to proceed, the Commission must grant 
Conditional Use Authorization pursuant to Planning Code Section 303 and 317 for the demolition of a 
residential unit. Pursuant to Planning Code 317 (c), “where an application for a permit that would result 
in the loss of one or more Residential Units Is required to obtain Conditional Use Authorization by other 
sections of this Code, The application for a replacement building or alteration permit shall also be subject 
to Conditional Use requirements.” 
 

ISSUES AND OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 
• Residential Dwelling Units. The Project will add one new two-bedroom dwelling unit to the 

City’s housing stock and will enlarge two two-bedroom units into three bedroom units.  The 
project is zoned RH-2, Per Planning Code Section 209.1, up to two units per lot are principally 
permitted in RH-2 Districts and up to one unit per 1,500 Sq. Ft. of lot area is allowed with 
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Conditional Use Authorization. By providing three units, the proposed project meets the 
required Section 317 finding “Whether or not the replacement project would maximize density 
on the subject lot.” 

• Preservation Review: The Property is not an “Historical Resource” under CEQA. The 
Departments Categorical Exemption Determination and PTR determined “No Historic Resource 
Present.” (See Case No. 2016-011553ENV) 
 

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW  
The Project is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (“CEQA”) as a Class 1 categorical 
exemption.  
 

BASIS FOR RECOMMENDATION 
The Department finds that the Project is, on balance, consistent with the Objectives and Policies of the 
General Plan. The Project will create an additional residential unit and will enlarge two existing units to 
create three family-size units in total. The Department also finds the project to be necessary, desirable, 
and compatible with the surrounding neighborhood, and not to be detrimental to persons or adjacent 
properties in the vicinity. 
ATTACHMENTS: 
Draft Motion – Conditional Use Authorization with Conditions of Approval 
Exhibit B – Plans and Renderings 
Exhibit C – Environmental Determination 
Exhibit D – Maps and Context Photos 
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Subject to: (Select only if applicable) 

  Affordable Housing (Sec. 415) 

  Jobs Housing Linkage Program (Sec. 413) 

  Downtown Park Fee (Sec. 412) 

 

  First Source Hiring (Admin. Code) 

  Child Care Requirement (Sec. 414) 

  Other 

 
Planning Commission Draft Motion 

HEARING DATE:  MARCH 21, 2019 
 

Case No.: 2019-000189CUA 
Project Address: 1860 9th Avenue  
Zoning: RH-2 (Residential-House, Two-Family) 
 40-X Height and Bulk District 
Block/Lot: 2045 /030 
Project Sponsor: Yuflex Engineering 
 Ronald Yu 
 5418A Geary Blvd 

 San Francisco, CA  94121 
Staff Contact: Jeff Horn – (415) 575-6925 
 jeffrey.horn@sfgov.org 

 
 
ADOPTING FINDINGS RELATING TO A CONDITIONAL USE AUTHORIZATION PURSUANT 
TO PLANNING CODE SECTIONS 209.1, 303 AND 317 FOR THE TANTAMOUNT TO 
DEMOLITION OF AN 2,222 SQUARE FOOT, TWO-STORY TWO-FAMILY HOME AND TO 
CONSTRUCT A HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL ADDITION TO CREATE A THREE-UNIT, 6,986 
GROSS SQUARE FOOT, FOUR STORY BUILDING WITHIN IN RH-2 (RESIDENTIAL-HOUSE, 
TWO-FAMILY) DISTRICT AND A 40-X HEIGHT AND BULK DISTRICT, AND ADOPTING 
FINDINGS UNDER THE CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT. 
 
PREAMBLE 
On January 4, 2019, Ronald Yu  of (Project Sponsor) Yuflex Engineering filed an application with the 
Planning Department (hereinafter “Department”) for Conditional Use Authorization under Planning 
Code Sections 209.1, 303 and 317 for the tantamount to demolition of an 2,222 square foot, two-story two-
family home and to construct a horizontal and vertical addition to create a three-unit, 6,986 gross square 
foot, 39-foot, 8-inch tall, four story building (hereinafter “Project”) at 1860-1862 9th Avenue, Lot 030 of 
Block 2045 (hereinafter “Project Site”). 
 
On March 21, 2019, the San Francisco Planning Commission (hereinafter “Commission”) conducted a 
duly noticed public hearing at a regularly scheduled meeting on Conditional Use Application No. 2019-
000189CUA. 
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The project is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (“CEQA”) as a Class 1 categorical 
exemption under CEQA. 
 
The Commission has heard and considered the testimony presented to it at the public hearing and has 
further considered written materials and oral testimony presented on behalf of the applicant, Department 
staff, and other interested parties. 
 
MOVED, that the Commission hereby authorizes the Conditional Use requested in Application No. 2019-
000189CUA, subject to the conditions contained in “EXHIBIT A” of this motion, based on the following 
findings: 
 
FINDINGS 
Having reviewed the materials identified in the preamble above, and having heard all testimony and 
arguments, this Commission finds, concludes, and determines as follows: 
 

1. The above recitals are accurate and constitute findings of this Commission. 
 

2. Site Description and Present Use.  The project site is on the east side of 9th Avenue, between 
Noriega and Ortega Streets; Lot 030 in Assessor’s Block 2045 and is located within the RH-2 
(Residential House, Two-Family) Zoning District with a 40-X Height and Bulk designation. The 
lot is a half lot wider than the typical lot in the City, measuring 37.5 feet wide, and has a depth of  
120 feet, providing a total lot area of 4,500 square feet. The site is slopes downward towards the 
rear and is currently developed with a 2,222 gross square foot, two-story two-family dwelling 
that was constructed circa 1900. 
 

3. Surrounding Properties and Neighborhood.  The subject property is located on the east side of 
Inner Sunset neighborhood within Supervisorial District 7. Lots within the immediate vicinity 
consist of residential two- to three-story, single- and multi-family dwellings. The subject block 
face exhibits a great variety of architectural styles, scale and massing. 9th Avenue slopes 
downward laterally to the north. 
 

4. Project Description.  The proposal is for the tantamount to demolition of an 2,222 square foot, 
two-story two-family dwelling and to construct a horizontal and vertical addition to create four-
story three-family dwelling. The existing structure consists of a 1,072 square foot two-bedroom 
unit on the first floor and a 1,150 square foot two-bedroom unit on the second floor.  The Project 
would result in a three-unit, 6,986 gross square foot, four story building. At the front wall, the 
building is three-stories tall with a height of 30 feet, and the fourth floor is setback 15 feet and has 
a height of 39-feet, 8-inches. The structure will provide two 1,807 square foot three-bedroom 
units, a 1,080 square foot two-bedroom unit, and a two-vehicle garage, five Class 1 bicycle 
parking spaces, a mechanical room, storage rooms and a common ½ bathroom at the ground 
floor. 
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5. Public Comment/Community Outreach.  To date, the Department has received no comment 
letters. The Sponsor will attend a meeting to present the proposed project to the Sunset Heights 
Association of Responsible People (SHARP) neighborhood group. 
 

 
6. Planning Code Compliance:  The Commission finds that the Project  is consistent with the 

relevant provisions of the Planning Code in the following manner: 
 

A. Height. Planning Code Section 260 requires that all structures be no taller than the height 
prescribed in the subject height and bulk district.  The proposed Project is located in a 40-X 
Height and Bulk District, with a 40-foot height limit.  Planning Code Section 261 further 
restricts height in RH-2 Districts to 30-feet at the front lot line, then at such setback, height 
shall increase at an angle of 45° toward the rear lot line until the prescribed 40-foot height 
limit is reached. 

 
The project proposes a building that has a maximum height of 30 feet at the front building wall, the 
fourth floor is setback 15 and reaches a height of 39 feet, 8 inches. 
 

B. Front Setback Requirement. Planning Code Section 132 requires, in RH-2 Districts, a front 
setback that complies to legislated setbacks (if any) or a front back based on the average of 
adjacent properties (15 foot maximum). 

 
The subject property does not have a legislated setback. The project is located behind the required front 
setback line on 3 feet, 9 inches. 
 

C. Rear Yard Requirement. Planning Code Section 134 requires, in RH-2 Districts, a rear yard 
measuring 45 percent of the total depth. 

 
The project proposes a 54 foot, 0 inch rear yard setback which is equal to the required 45% of lot depth, 
the project also includes a two-story, 12-foot-deep obstruction permitted under Planning Code Section 
136.   

 
D. Residential Design Guidelines. Per Planning Code Section 311, the construction of new 

residential buildings and alteration of existing residential buildings in R Districts shall be 
consistent with the design policies and guidelines of the General Plan and with the 
"Residential Design Guidelines." 
 
The Residential Design Team determined that the project complies with the Residential Design 
Guidelines and would not create exceptional or extraordinary circumstances. The fourth floor is 
setback 15 feet, so that the building presents as three-stories at the street. 
 

E. Front Setback Landscaping and Permeability Requirements. Planning Code Section 132 
requires that the required front setback be at least 20% unpaved and devoted to plant 
material and at least 50% permeable to increase storm water infiltration. 
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The project will provide landscaping and permeable concrete for the driveway and walking path within 
required front setback to comply with Section 132 requirements.  
 

F. Usable Open Space. Planning Code Section 135 requires, in RH-2 Districts, usable open 
space that is accessible by each dwelling (125 Sq. Ft per unit if private, ~166 Sq. Ft. if shared). 
 
The project provides usable open space that exceeds the minimum private and shared amount required. 
 

G. Parking.  Planning Code Section 151 requires no parking spaces and a permits a maximum of 
1.5 spaces for each dwelling unit.   
 
The project proposes two off-street parking spaces.  

 
H. Bicycle Parking. Planning Code Section 155.2 requires at least one Class 1 bicycle parking 

space for each dwelling unit and one Class 2 bicycle parking space for every 20 dwelling 
units.  
The Project requires three Class 1 bicycle parking spaces and no Class 2 bicycle parking spaces. The 
Project will provide five Class 1 bicycle parking spaces. 
 

I. Residential Demolition – Section 317:  Pursuant to Planning Code Section 317, Conditional 
Use Authorization is required for applications proposing to demolish a residential unit.  This 
Code Section establishes a checklist of criteria that delineate the relevant General Plan 
Policies and Objectives.   

 
The project proposed to remove vertical and horizontal elements in exceedance of the threshold 
established in Planning Code Section 317. As the project requires Conditional Use Authorization per 
the requirements of the Section 317, the additional criteria specified under Section 317 have been 
incorporated as findings a part of this Motion.  See Item 8.  “Additional Findings pursuant to Section 
317” below. 

 
J. Residential Density, Dwelling Units. Per Planning Code Section 209.1, up to two units per 

lot are principally permitted in RH-2 Districts and up to one unit per 1,500 Sq. Ft. of lot area 
is allowed with Conditional Use Authorization. 
 
The subject property is 4,500 sq. ft. in area, and therefore is conditionally permitted a maximum 
density of 3 dwelling units. 
 

K. Child Care Requirements for Residential Projects. Planning Code Section 414A requires 
that any residential development project that results in additional space in an existing 
residential unit of more than 800 gross square feet shall comply with the imposition of the 
Residential Child Care Impact Fee requirement.  
 
The project proposes two new dwelling units. Therefore, the Project is subject to the Residential Child 
Care Impact Fee and must comply with the requirements outlined in Planning Code Section 414A.  
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7. Planning Code Section 303 establishes criteria for the Planning Commission to consider when 
reviewing applications for Conditional Use approval.  On balance, the project does comply with 
said criteria in that: 

 
A. The proposed new uses and building, at the size and intensity contemplated and at the 

proposed location, will provide a development that is necessary or desirable, and compatible 
with, the neighborhood or the community. 

 
The proposed massing allows for a higher density and better use of the site. The project will provide 
three  family-sized unit (2 three bedroom units, ans 1 two-bedroom unit), while maintaining ample 
rear yard open space. The project is designed to be in keeping with the existing development pattern 
and the neighborhood character.  
 

B. The proposed project will not be detrimental to the health, safety, convenience or general 
welfare of persons residing or working in the vicinity.  There are no features of the project 
that could be detrimental to the health, safety or convenience of those residing or working 
the area, in that:  

 
i. Nature of proposed site, including its size and shape, and the proposed size, shape and 

arrangement of structures;  
 

The Project is designed to be compatible with the surrounding neighborhood; the enlarged  
building is in similar in massing to the structures on the block. The Project results in a building 
size, shape, and height that is appropriate for the neighborhood context. 

 
ii. The accessibility and traffic patterns for persons and vehicles, the type and volume of 

such traffic, and the adequacy of proposed off-street parking and loading;  
 

Planning Code requires no off-street parking space per dwelling unit. Two vehicle spaces are 
proposed, where currently there is no space provided for the existing building. 

 
iii. The safeguards afforded to prevent noxious or offensive emissions such as noise, glare, 

dust and odor;  
 

The proposal is residential and will not yield noxious or offensive emissions. 
 

iv. Treatment given, as appropriate, to such aspects as landscaping, screening, open spaces, 
parking and loading areas, service areas, lighting and signs;  

 
The proposed project is residential and will be landscaped accordingly within the required front 
setback. 

 
C. That the use as proposed will comply with the applicable provisions of the Planning Code 

and will not adversely affect the General Plan. 
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The Project complies with all relevant requirements and standards of the Planning Code and is 
consistent with objectives and policies of the General Plan as detailed below. 

 
D. That the use as proposed would provide development that is in conformity with the purpose 

of the applicable RH-2 District. 
 

The proposed project is conditionally consistent with the stated purpose of the RH-2 Districts. 
 

8. Additional Findings pursuant to Section 317 establishes criteria for the Planning Commission to 
consider when reviewing applications to demolish or convert Residential Buildings.  On balance, 
the Project does comply with said criteria in that: 

 
a. Whether the property is free of a history of serious, continuing Code violations;  

 
A review of the Department of Building Inspection and the Planning Department databases 
showed no open enforcement cases or notices of violation for the subject property.  

 
b. Whether the housing has been maintained in a decent, safe, and sanitary condition;  

 
The structure does not appear to superficially be in decent or sanitary conditions, although a 
structural soundness report has not been submitted for review. 

 
c. Whether the property is an “historic resource” under CEQA;  

 
The Planning Department reviewed Historic Resource Determination Supplemental Information  
and provided a historic resource determination in a Preservation Team Review (PTR) Form. The 
review concluded that the subject property is not eligible for listing in the California Register of 
Historical Resources (CRHR) individually or as a contributor to a historic district. Therefore, the 
existing structure is not a historic resource under CEQA. 
 

d. Whether the removal of the resource will have a substantial adverse impact under 
CEQA;  

 
Not applicable.  The Planning Department determined that the existing structure is not a historic 
resource. Therefore, the removal of the structure would not result in a significant adverse impact 
on historic resources under CEQA. 

 
e. Whether the Project converts rental housing to other forms of tenure or occupancy;  

 
Project does not convert rental housing to other forms of tenure or occupancy as the units on site 
will not be demolished, but rather will be relocated and/or enlarged.  

 
f. Whether the Project removes rental units subject to the Rent Stabilization and Arbitration 

Ordinance or affordable housing;  
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 Although Planning Staff does not have the authority to make a determination on the rent control 
status of a property, it is to be assumed that the units to be relocated/enlarged and created will be 
subject to the Residential Rent Stabilization and Arbitration Ordinance. 

 
g. Whether the Project conserves existing housing to preserve cultural and economic 

neighborhood diversity;  
 

The project proposes additions to a  two-family dwelling, and to create a third unit. Although the 
two existing units will be enlarged, there will be a net gain of one unit at the project site.  The 
replacement structure proposed will include family sized units, consisting of two three-bedrooms 
units and a two-bedroom unit. 

 
h. Whether the Project conserves neighborhood character to preserve neighborhood cultural 

and economic diversity;  
 

The replacement building will conserve neighborhood character with appropriate scale, design, 
and materials, and improve cultural and economic diversity by appropriately increasing the 
number of units while providing family-sized units.  The project would increase the number of 
dwelling units, while providing a net gain of four bedrooms to the City’s housing stock. 

 
i. Whether the Project protects the relative affordability of existing housing;  

 
The project will be an expansion of an existing two unit residential building to three unit 
residential. Each of the units will maintain rent control keeping the units affordable. The existing 
units will each be enlarged and constructed with additional bedroom and updated finishes and 
amenities, which could result in an incremental increase to the values. The project will introduce a 
new 1,080 square foot, two bedroom unit that is comparable in size to the existing units onsite. 
Overall the project will protect the relative affordability of existing housing. 
 

j. Whether the Project increases the number of permanently affordable units as governed 
by Section 415;  

 
The project is not subject to the provisions of Planning Code Section 415, as the project proposes 
less than ten units. 

 
k. Whether the Project locates in-fill housing on appropriate sites in established 

neighborhoods;  
 

The project has been designed to be in keeping with the scale and development pattern of the 
established neighborhood character. 

 
l. Whether the Project increases the number of family-sized units on -site;  

 
The project proposes an opportunity for family-sized housing. Two three-bedroom units and one 
two-bedroom unit is proposed within the expanded building.  
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m. Whether the Project creates new supportive housing;  

 
The project does not create supportive housing. 

 
n. Whether the Project is of superb architectural and urban design, meeting all relevant 

design guidelines, to enhance existing neighborhood character;  
 

The overall scale, design, and materials of the proposed building is consistent with the block-face 
and compliments the neighborhood character while preserving much of the existing architecture. 

 
o. Whether the Project increases the number of on-site Dwelling Units;  

 
The Project will provide a net gain of one unit at the site.  The proposed expanded structure is in 
keeping with the scale and mass of the immediately surrounding development. 

 
p. Whether the Project increases the number of on-site bedrooms;  

 
The project proposes three dwelling units;  two units containing three bedrooms, and a two 
bedroom unit – a total of four bedrooms more than the existing building. 
 

q.  Whether or not the replacement project would maximize density on the subject lot; and 
 

The project proposes maximizes the density on the subject lot as the proposal includes three units 
on an RH-2 lot that is 4,500 square feet in size. 
 

r. If replacing a building not subject to the Residential Rent Stabilization and Arbitration 
Ordinance, whether the new project replaces all of the existing units with new Dwelling 
Units of a similar size and with the same number of bedrooms.  

 
The project proposes to expand the existing two units and provide a new dwelling unit of a similar 
size. In total, the project proposes three dwelling units;  two units containing three bedrooms, and 
a two bedroom unit – a total of four bedrooms more than the existing building. The proposal 
results in three family-sized. The project does not result in new construction and therefore the 
existing building shall “remain” and should be subject to the Residential Rent Stabilization and 
Arbitration Ordinance. 

 
9. General Plan Compliance.  The Project is, on balance, consistent with the following Objectives 

and Policies of the General Plan: 
 

HOUSING ELEMENT 
OBJECTIVE 4:  
FOSTER A HOUSING STOCK THAT MEETS THE NEEDS OF ALL RESIDENTS ACROSS 
LIFECYCLES. 
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Policy 4.1:  
Develop new housing, and encourage the remodeling of existing housing, for families with 
children. 
 
The project proposes to expand a two-family residence to create a building with three family-sized dwelling 
units. 
 
OBJECTIVE 11: 
SUPPORT AND RESPECT THE DIVERSE AND DISTINCT CHARACTER OF SAN 
FRANCISCO’S NEIGHBORHOODS. 
 
Policy 11.1 
Promote the construction and rehabilitation of well-designed housing that emphasizes beauty, 
flexibility, and innovative design, and respects existing neighborhood character. 

 
Policy 11.2 
Ensure implementation of accepted design standards in project approvals. 
 
Policy 11.3 
Ensure growth is accommodated without substantially and adversely impacting existing 
residential neighborhood character. 
 
The proposed enlarged building conforms to the Residential Design Guidelines and, while contemporary 
architecture, are appropriate in terms of scale, proportions and massing for the surrounding neighborhood. 
 
Policy 11.4 
Continue to utilize zoning districts which conform to a generalized residential land use and 
density plan and the General Plan.   
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Policy 11.5 
Ensure densities in established residential areas promote compatibility with prevailing 
neighborhood character. 
 
The proposed enlarged building conditionally conforms to the zoning and general plan densities of the 
neighborhood. 
 
URBAN DESIGN  
OBJECTIVE 1: 
EMPHASIS OF THE CHARACTERISTIC PATTERN WHICH GIVES TO THE CITY AND ITS 
NEIGHBORHOODS AN IMAGE, A SENSE OF PURPOSE, AND A MEANS OF 
ORIENTATION. 
 
Policy 1.2: 
Recognize, protect and reinforce the existing street pattern, especially as it is related to 
topography. 
 
Policy 1.3: 
Recognize that buildings, when seen together, produce a total effect that characterizes the city 
and its districts. 
 
The proposed altered and expanded building reflects the existing mixed architectural character and 
development pattern of the neighborhood, particularly by proposing a construction that respects the two- to 
three-story heights on the block face. 
 
OBJECTIVE 2: 
CONSERVATION OF RESOURCES WHICH PROVIDE A SENSE OF NATURE, 
CONTINUITY WITH THE PAST, AND FREEDOM FROM OVERCROWDING. 

 
Policy 2.6: 
Respect the character of older development nearby in the design of new buildings. 
 
The expanded building has been designed to be compatible with the neighborhood’s mixed massing, width 
and height. The proposed buildings reflect the pattern of the older development to have bay windows and 
vertically oriented projections and window form.  
 

10. Planning Code Section 101.1(b) establishes eight priority-planning policies and requires review 
of permits for consistency with said policies.  On balance, the project does comply with said 
policies in that:  

 
A. That existing neighborhood-serving retail uses be preserved and enhanced and future 

opportunities for resident employment in and ownership of such businesses be enhanced.  
 

The project is residential and has no impact on neighborhood-serving retail uses. 
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B. That existing housing and neighborhood character be conserved and protected in order to 

preserve the cultural and economic diversity of our neighborhoods. 
 

While the existing housing is retained and one unit will be added, in total, the expanded building 
would provide three dwelling units in a neighborhood made up of one-, two-and three units buildings 
of mixed architectural character. 
 

C. That the City's supply of affordable housing be preserved and enhanced,  
 

The project will be an expansion of an existing two unit residential building to three unit residential. 
Each of the units will maintain rent control keeping the units affordable. The existing units will each 
be enlarged and constructed with additional bedroom and updated finishes and amenities, which could 
result in an incremental increase to the values. The project will introduce a new 1,080 square foot, two 
bedroom unit that is comparable in size to the existing units onsite. Overall the project will protect the 
relative affordability of existing housing. 
 

D. That commuter traffic not impede MUNI transit service or overburden our streets or 
neighborhood parking.  

 
The project would not have a significant adverse effect on automobile traffic congestion or create 
parking problems in the neighborhood.  The project would enhance neighborhood parking by providing 
two off-street parking spaces, where none currently exists. 
 

E. That a diverse economic base be maintained by protecting our industrial and service sectors 
from displacement due to commercial office development, and that future opportunities for 
resident employment and ownership in these sectors be enhanced. 

 
The proposal is a residential project in an RH-2 District; therefore, the Project would not affect 
industrial or service sector uses or related employment opportunities. Ownership of industrial or 
service sector businesses would not be affected by the Project. 

 
F. That the City achieve the greatest possible preparedness to protect against injury and loss of 

life in an earthquake. 
 

The project will significantly strengthen the existing building, bringing it up to current building and 
seismic codes. 

 
G. That landmarks and historic buildings be preserved.  

 
Landmark or historic buildings do not occupy the project site. 

 
H. That our parks and open space and their access to sunlight and vistas be protected from 

development.  
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The project will have no negative impact on existing parks and open spaces.  The height of the proposed 
structure is compatible with the established neighborhood development. 

 
11. The Project is consistent with and would promote the general and specific purposes of the Code 

provided under Section 101.1(b) in that, as designed, the Project would contribute to the character 
and stability of the neighborhood and would constitute a beneficial development.  

 
12. The Commission hereby finds that approval of the Conditional Use authorization would promote 

the health, safety and welfare of the City. 
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DECISION 

That based upon the Record, the submissions by the Applicant, the staff of the Department and other 
interested parties, the oral testimony presented to this Commission at the public hearings, and all other 
written materials submitted by all parties, the Commission hereby APPROVES Conditional Use 
Application No. 2019-000189CUA subject to the following conditions attached hereto as “EXHIBIT A” 
which is incorporated herein by reference as though fully set forth. 
 
APPEAL AND EFFECTIVE DATE OF MOTION:  Any aggrieved person may appeal this Conditional 
Use Authorization to the Board of Supervisors within thirty (30) days after the date of this Motion No. 
XXXXX.  The effective date of this Motion shall be the date of this Motion if not appealed (After the 
30-day period has expired) OR the date of the decision of the Board of Supervisors if appealed to the 
Board of Supervisors.  For further information, please contact the Board of Supervisors at (415) 554-
5184, City Hall, Room 244, 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, San Francisco, CA 94012. 
 
Protest of Fee or Exaction:  You may protest any fee or exaction subject to Government Code Section 
66000 that is imposed as a condition of approval by following the procedures set forth in Government 
Code Section 66020.  The protest must satisfy the requirements of Government Code Section 66020(a) and 
must be filed within 90 days of the date of the first approval or conditional approval of the development 
referencing the challenged fee or exaction.  For purposes of Government Code Section 66020, the date of 
imposition of the fee shall be the date of the earliest discretionary approval by the City of the subject 
development.   
 
If the City has not previously given Notice of an earlier discretionary approval of the project, the 
Planning Commission’s adoption of this Motion, Resolution, Discretionary Review Action or the Zoning 
Administrator’s Variance Decision Letter constitutes the approval or conditional approval of the 
development and the City hereby gives NOTICE that the 90-day protest period under Government Code 
Section 66020 has begun.  If the City has already given Notice that the 90-day approval period has begun 
for the subject development, then this document does not re-commence the 90-day approval period. 
 
I hereby certify that the Planning Commission ADOPTED the foregoing Motion on March 21, 2019. 
 
Jonas P. Ionin 
Commission Secretary 
 
AYES:   
 
NAYS:   
 
ABSENT:  
 
ADOPTED: March 21, 2019  
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EXHIBIT A 
AUTHORIZATION 
This authorization is for a conditional use to allow tantamount to demolition of an existing 2,222 square 
foot, two-story two-family home and to construct a horizontal and vertical addition to create a three-unit, 
6,986 gross square foot, 39-foot, 8-inch tall, four story building at 1860-1862 9th Avenue, Lot 030 of Block 
2045 pursuant to Planning Code Sections 209.1, 303 and 317 within the RH-2 District and a 40-X Height 
and Bulk District; in general conformance with plans, dated August 5, 2016, and stamped “EXHIBIT B” 
included in the docket for Case No. 2019-000189CUA and subject to conditions of approval reviewed and 
approved by the Commission on March 21, 2019 under Motion No XXXXXX.  This authorization and the 
conditions contained herein run with the property and not with a particular Project Sponsor, business, or 
operator. 
 
RECORDATION OF CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 
Prior to the issuance of the building permit or commencement of use for the Project the Zoning 
Administrator shall approve and order the recordation of a Notice in the Official Records of the Recorder 
of the City and County of San Francisco for the subject property.  This Notice shall state that the project is 
subject to the conditions of approval contained herein and reviewed and approved by the Planning 
Commission on March 21, 2019 under Motion No XXXXXX. 
 
PRINTING OF CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL ON PLANS 
The conditions of approval under the 'Exhibit A' of this Planning Commission Motion No. XXXXXX shall 
be reproduced on the Index Sheet of construction plans submitted with the Site or Building permit 
application for the Project.  The Index Sheet of the construction plans shall reference to the Conditional 
Use authorization and any subsequent amendments or modifications.    
 
SEVERABILITY 
The Project shall comply with all applicable City codes and requirements.  If any clause, sentence, section 
or any part of these conditions of approval is for any reason held to be invalid, such invalidity shall not 
affect or impair other remaining clauses, sentences, or sections of these conditions.  This decision conveys 
no right to construct, or to receive a building permit.  “Project Sponsor” shall include any subsequent 
responsible party. 
 
CHANGES AND MODIFICATIONS   
Changes to the approved plans may be approved administratively by the Zoning Administrator.  
Significant changes and modifications of conditions shall require Planning Commission approval of a 
new Conditional Use authorization.  
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Conditions of Approval, Compliance, Monitoring, and Reporting 
PERFORMANCE 

1. Validity. The authorization and right vested by virtue of this action is valid for three (3) years 
from the effective date of the Motion. The Department of Building Inspection shall have issued a 
Building Permit or Site Permit to construct the project and/or commence the approved use within 
this three-year period. 
For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863, 
www.sf-planning.org 

 
2. Expiration and Renewal. Should a Building or Site Permit be sought after the three (3) year 

period has lapsed, the project sponsor must seek a renewal of this Authorization by filing an 
application for an amendment to the original Authorization or a new application for 
Authorization. Should the project sponsor decline to so file, and decline to withdraw the permit 
application, the Commission shall conduct a public hearing in order to consider the revocation of 
the Authorization. Should the Commission not revoke the Authorization following the closure of 
the public hearing, the Commission shall determine the extension of time for the continued 
validity of the Authorization. 
For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863, 
www.sf-planning.org 

 
3. Diligent pursuit. Once a site or Building Permit has been issued, construction must commence 

within the timeframe required by the Department of Building Inspection and be continued 
diligently to completion. Failure to do so shall be grounds for the Commission to consider 
revoking the approval if more than three (3) years have passed since this Authorization was 
approved. 
For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863, 
www.sf-planning.org 

 
4. Extension. All time limits in the preceding three paragraphs may be extended at the discretion of 

the Zoning Administrator where implementation of the project is delayed by a public agency, an 
appeal or a legal challenge and only by the length of time for which such public agency, appeal or 
challenge has caused delay. 
For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863, 
www.sf-planning.org 

 
5. Conformity with Current Law. No application for Building Permit, Site Permit, or other 

entitlement shall be approved unless it complies with all applicable provisions of City Codes in 
effect at the time of such approval. 
For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863, 
www.sf-planning.org 

 

http://www.sf-planning.org/
http://www.sf-planning.org/
http://www.sf-planning.org/
http://www.sf-planning.org/
http://www.sf-planning.org/
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DESIGN 
6. Garbage, composting and recycling storage.  Space for the collection and storage of garbage, 

composting, and recycling shall be provided within enclosed areas on the property and clearly 
labeled and illustrated on the building permit plans.  Space for the collection and storage of 
recyclable and compostable materials that meets the size, location, accessibility and other 
standards specified by the San Francisco Recycling Program shall be provided at the ground level 
of the buildings.   
For information about compliance, contact the Case Planner, Planning Department at 415-558-6378, 
www.sf-planning.org 
 

7. Landscaping.  Pursuant to Planning Code Section 132, the Project Sponsor shall submit a site 
plan to the Planning Department prior to Planning approval of the building permit application 
indicating that 50% of the front setback areas shall be surfaced in permeable materials and 
further, that 20% of the front setback areas shall be landscaped with approved plant species.  The 
size and specie of plant materials and the nature of the permeable surface shall be as approved by 
the Department of Public Works. 
For information about compliance, contact the Case Planner, Planning Department at 415-558-6378, 
www.sf-planning.org  

 
8. Bicycle Parking.  The Project shall provide no fewer than one Class 1 bicycle parking spaces as 

required by Planning Code Section 155.   
For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863, 
www.sf-planning.org  
 

PROVISIONS 
10. Child Care Fee - Residential.  The Project is subject to the Residential Child Care Fee, as 

applicable, pursuant to Planning Code Section 414A. 
For information about compliance, contact the Case Planner, Planning Department at 415-558-6378, 
www.sf-planning.org 

 
MONITORING 
11. Enforcement.  Violation of any of the Planning Department conditions of approval contained in 

this Motion or of any other provisions of Planning Code applicable to this Project shall be subject 
to the enforcement procedures and administrative penalties set forth under Planning Code 
Section 176 or Section 176.1.  The Planning Department may also refer the violation complaints to 
other city departments and agencies for appropriate enforcement action under their jurisdiction. 
For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863, 
www.sf-planning.org  
 

12. Revocation due to Violation of Conditions.  Should implementation of this Project result in 
complaints from interested property owners, residents, or commercial lessees which are not 
resolved by the Project Sponsor and found to be in violation of the Planning Code and/or the 
specific conditions of approval for the Project as set forth in Exhibit A of this Motion, the Zoning 

http://www.sf-planning.org/
http://www.sf-planning.org/
http://www.sf-planning.org/
http://www.sf-planning.org/
http://www.sf-planning.org/
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Administrator shall refer such complaints to the Commission, after which it may hold a public 
hearing on the matter to consider revocation of this authorization. 
For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863, 
www.sf-planning.org 

 
OPERATION 
13. Garbage, Recycling, and Composting Receptacles. Garbage, recycling, and compost containers 

shall be kept within the premises and hidden from public view, and placed outside only when 
being serviced by the disposal company.  Trash shall be contained and disposed of pursuant to 
garbage and recycling receptacles guidelines set forth by the Department of Public Works.  
For information about compliance, contact Bureau of Street Use and Mapping, Department of Public 
Works at 415-554-.5810, http://sfdpw.org  
 

14. Sidewalk Maintenance. The Project Sponsor shall maintain the main entrance to the building 
and all sidewalks abutting the subject property in a clean and sanitary condition in compliance 
with the Department of Public Works Streets and Sidewalk Maintenance Standards.   
For information about compliance, contact Bureau of Street Use and Mapping, Department of Public 
Works, 415-695-2017, http://sfdpw.org    
 

15. Community Liaison.  Prior to issuance of a building permit to construct the project and 
implement the approved use, the Project Sponsor shall appoint a community liaison officer to 
deal with the issues of concern to owners and occupants of nearby properties.  The Project 
Sponsor shall provide the Zoning Administrator with written notice of the name, business 
address, and telephone number of the community liaison.  Should the contact information 
change, the Zoning Administrator shall be made aware of such change.  The community liaison 
shall report to the Zoning Administrator what issues, if any, are of concern to the community and 
what issues have not been resolved by the Project Sponsor.   
For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863, 
www.sf-planning.org 

http://www.sf-planning.org/
http://sfdpw.org/
http://sfdpw.org/
http://www.sf-planning.org/
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General notes

1.  ALL WORK PERFORMED SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ADOPTED CODES, STANDARDS AND ANY

APPLICABLE STATE OR LOCAL AMENDMENTS, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO:

1.1. OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH STANDARDS, (CAL OSHA).

1.2. LISTS OF INSPECTED APPLIANCES, EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS (UNDERWRITERS LABORATORIES).

1.3. APPROVED EQUIPMENT LISTING (FACTORY MUTUAL).

1.4. HANDBOOK OF RIGGING (ROSSNAGEL).

1.5. SAFETY CODE FOR BUILDING CONSTRUCTION, ANSI.

1.6. CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE, 2013 EDITION.

1.7. CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE, 2013 EDITION.

1.8. CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE, 2013 EDITION.

1.9. CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE, 2013 EDITION.

1.10.   CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE, 2013 EDITION.

1.11.   CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE, 2013 EDITION.

1.12.  CALIFORNIA REFERENCED STANDARDS CODE, 2013 EDITION.

1.13.  CALIFORNIA ENERGY EFFICIENCY STANDARDS, 2013 EDITION.

1.14   CALIFORNIA RESIDENTIAL CODE, 2013 EDITION.

2.  WHERE DIFFERENCES EXIST BETWEEN CODES AFFECTING THIS WORK, THE MORE RESTRICTIVE CODE

SHALL GOVERN.

3.  IF THE CONTRACTORS OBSERVE THAT THESE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS ARE IN VARIANCE WITH THE

CODES, HE SHALL NOTIFY THE ARCHITECTS AND ENGINEERS IN WRITING AT ONCE.

4.  DUCTWORK, PIPING AND EQUIPMENT SHALL BE INSTALLED PER SMACNA "SEISMIC RESTRAINT MANUAL

GUIDELINES FOR MECHANICAL SYSTEMS"ADDENDUM NO. 1 OR EQUAL IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASCE CHAPTER

13 "SEISMIC DESIGN REQUIREMENTS FOR NON-STRUCTURAL COMPONENTS".

5.  ALL FIRE-RATED WALL AND FLOOR PENETRATIONS SHALL BE FIRESAFED UTILIZING A UL APPROVED FIRE

SAFING SYSTEMS.

6.  ALL PLUMBING AND PIPING SYSTEMS SHALL BE PRESSURE TESTED AND VERIFIED LEAK TIGHT PRIOR TO

CALLING FOR CITY PROGRESS OR FINAL INSPECTIONS.

7.  THESE DRAWINGS REPRESENT APPROXIMATIONS OF EXISTING CONDITIONS.  ALL CONDITIONS AND

DIMENSIONS ARE TO BE FIELD VERIFIED BY CONTRACTORS PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

GENERAL NOTES

ABBREVIATIONS

1. Horizontal and vertical addition of existing two story two unit building and convert to four story.

2. New unit configurations to be (2) three bed with three bathroom and two bedroom with two bathroom.

3. Add unit on fourth floor, move unit one to third floor

PROJECT DATA

SCOPE OF WORK

PROJECT NOTES

SHEET INDEX

A1 Notes, legend, scope of work, site plan

A1.1 Existing site plan

A2 Existing floor plans

A3 Proposed floor plans

A4 Proposed floor plans

A5 Existing and proposed elevations

A6 Existing and proposed elevations and sections
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A.F.F.          ABOVE FINISH FLOOR

ALC. ALCOVE

ADJ. ADJACENT

ADJUST. ADJUSTABLE

ALUM. ALUMINUM

A.V. AUDIO-VISUAL

B.O. BOTTOM OF

BD. BOARD

BLDG. BUILDING

BTWN. BETWEEN

CAB. CABINET

C.G. CORNER GUARD

C.H. CLOTHES HOOK

C.J. CONTROL JOINT

C.L. CENTER LINE

CLG. CEILING

CLR. CLEAR

CNTR. COUNTER

COL. COLUMN

CONC. CONCRETE

COND. CONDITION

CONT. CONTINUOUS

CONST. CONSTRUCTION

CPT. CARPET

C.S.C.I CONTRACTOR 

SUPPLIED & 

CONTRACTOR 

INSTALLED

CTR. CENTER

DBL. DOUBLE

DEMO. DEMOLITION

DIM. DIMENSION

DISP.           DISPENSER

DN. DOWN

DR. DOOR

DTL. DETAIL

DWG. DRAWING

DWR. DRAWER

(E) EXISTING

EA. EACH

EL. ELEVATION

ELEC.          ELECTRICAL

ENCL. ENCLOSED

EQ. EQUAL

EQUIP. EQUIPMENT

EXPAN. EXPANSION

EXT. EXTERIOR

FAB. FABRICATION

F.D. FLOOR DRAIN

F.F. FINISH FLOOR

FEC. FIRE EXT. CABINET

FIN. FINISH

FLR. FLOOR

FLUOR. FLUORESCENT

F.O. FACE OF

F.T. FEET

F.S. FIRE SHUTTER

GA. GAUGE

G.B. GRAB BAR

G.D. GARBAGE DISPOSAL

G.C. GENERAL  

CONTRACTOR

GL. GLASS

GYP. BD. GYPSUM BOARD

H.C. HANDICAPPED

HT. HEIGHT

INT. INTERIOR

INSUL. INSULATED

JT. JOINT

K.S. KNEE SPACE

L. LOCKER

LOC. LOCATION

MAG. MAGNETIC

MAX. MAXIMUM

MECH. MECHANICAL

MIN. MINIMUM

MOS. MOTION SENSOR

MTD. MOUNTED

MTG. MOUNTING

MTL. METAL

(N) NEW

N.I.C. NOT IN CONTRACT

N.T.S.  NOT TO SCALE

O/ OVER

O.C. ON CENTER

O.H. OPPOSITE HAND

OPNG. OPENING

OPP. OPPOSITE

O.S.C.I. OWNER SUPPLIED

& CONTRACTOR 

INSTALLED

O.S.O.I. OWNER SUPPLIED

& OWNER

INSTALLED

PART. BD. PARTICLE BOARD

PL. PLATE

P. LAM. PLASTIC LAMINATE

PLCB. PLASTIC

LAMINATE CABINET

PNL. PANEL

P.T. PAPER TOWEL 

DISPENSER

PTD. PAINTED

RAD. RADIUS

REINF. REINFORCE

REQ'D. REQUIRED

RESIL. RESILIENT

R.C.P. REFLECTED

CEILING PLAN

RM. ROOM

R.O. ROUGH OPENING

R.O.S. ROLL OUT SHELF

S&P SHELF AND POLE

S.D. SOAP DISPENSER

SIM. SIMILAR

SHT. SHEET

S.C.D. SEE CIVIL 

ENGINEERING 

DRAWINGS

S.E.D. SEE ELECTRICAL

DRAWINGS

S.L.D.  SEE LANDSCAPE

DRAWINGS

S.M.D. SEE MECHANICAL

DRAWINGS

S.P.D. SEE PLUMBING

DRAWINGS

SPECS. SPECIFICATIONS

SQ. IN. SQUARE INCHES

SQ. FT. SQUARE FEET

S.S. STAINLESS STEEL

S.S.D. SEE

STRUCTURAL 

DRAWINGS

ST. STL. STAINLESS STEEL

STL. STEEL

STN. STATION

SUSP. SUSPENDED

T. TEMPERED GLASS

TEL. TELEPHONE

TEMP. TEMPERED

T.O. TOP OF

TYP. TYPICAL

U.N. UNLESS

OTHERWISE NOTED

V.A.T.         VINYL ACOUSTICAL

TILE

V.I.F.           VERIFY IN FIELD

W/ WITH

W.C. WATER CLOSET

WD. WOOD

WDW WINDOW

W/O. WITHOUT

W.O. WHERE OCCURS

ADDRESS:

BLOCK

LOT

STORIES:

PRESENT USE:

OCCUPANCY:

TYPE:

ZONING:

1860 9th Avenue

2045

030

4

Two unit residential

R-3

5-B

RH-2

1860 9th Avenue

2045
030

RH-2

8/5/16

1860 9th Avenue

1 1/8"  =  1' - 0"

Proposed site plan

Sidewalk

N

San Francisco Ca

San Francisco Ca

Floor Existing Proposed Existing Proposed  

First 1072 2292 Parking 0 2

Second 1150 1807

Third 0 1807

Fourth 0 1080

Total 2222 6986

Unit #1 1072 1747

Unit #2 1150 1835

Unit #3 0 948

Front setback

66/213= 31% landscaping (see A2)

100% permeable (see A2)
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